

NO. 23-0411

THE SUPREME COURT OF OHIO

APPEAL FROM THE COURT OF APPEALS
SEVENTH APPELLATE DISTRICT
BELMONT COUNTY, OHIO
CASE NO. BE0047

RICE DRILLING D, LLC, *et al.*,
Defendant-Appellants

v.

TERA, LLC
Plaintiff-Appellee

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE OHIO OIL AND GAS ASSOCIATION AND
SOUTHEASTERN OHIO OIL AND GAS ASSOCIATION IN SUPPORT OF
DEFENDANT-APPELLANTS**

Charles H. Bean (0007119)
Thornburg & Bean
113 West Main Street
P. O. Box 96
St. Clairsville, OH 43950
cbean_tbg@sbcglobal.net

Elizabeth L. Glick (0039591)
Law Office of Elizabeth L Glick
P. O. Box 191
St. Clairsville, OH 43950
eglick_tbg@att.net

Richard Myser (0007462)
Myser & Davies
320 Howard Street
Bridgeport, Ohio 43912
myser@belmontlaw.net

John Kevin West (0091520)
John C. Ferrell (0097727)
STEPTOE & JOHNSON PLLC
41 South High Street, Suite 2200
Columbus, Ohio 43215
(614) 458-9889 phone
(614) 221-0952 fax
kevin.west@steptoe-johnson.com
john.ferrell@steptoe-johnson.com

Melanie M. Norris (0073506)
STEPTOE & JOHNSON PLLC
1233 Main Street, Suite 3000
P. O. Box 751
Wheeling, WV 26003
(304) 231-0460
melanie.norris@steptoe-johnson.com

*Counsel for Defendants-Appellants
Rice Drilling D, LLC, and Gulfport Energy
Corporation*

Craig J. Wilson (0090526)
C.J. Wilson Law LLC
P. O. Box 2879
Westerville, OH 43086
craig@wilsonlaw.com

Counsel for Plaintiff-Appellee Tera, LLC

Gregory D. Russell (0059718)
(Counsel of Record)
Thomas H. Fusonie (0074201)
Christopher A. LaRocco (0093572)
VORYS, SATER, SEYMOUR AND PEASE LLP
52 East Gay Street/P.O. Box 1008
Columbus, Ohio 43216-1008
Tel: (614) 464-6400
Fax: (614) 719-4954
E-mail: gdrussell@vorys.com
thfusonie@vorys.com
calarocco@vorys.com

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae
Ohio Oil and Gas Association*

Daniel P. Corcoran (0083512)
Theisen Brock, L.P.A.
424 Second Street
Marietta, OH 45750
Tel: (740) 373-5455
Fax: (740) 373-4409
Email: corcoran@theisenbrock.com

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae
Southeastern Ohio Oil and Gas
Association*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE	3
III. STATEMENT OF FACTS	4
IV. ARGUMENTS ON PROPOSITIONS OF LAW	4
I. PROPOSITION OF LAW NO. 1: OIL AND GAS LEASES ARE NO EXCEPTION TO THIS COURT’S PRECEDENTS REQUIRING THAT COURTS CONSIDER EVIDENCE OF COMMON MEANING.	4
II. PROPOSITION OF LAW NO. 2: “BAD FAITH” TRESPASS IN ENERGY CASES SHOULD—JUST AS IN OTHER CASES—TURN ON THE DEFENDANT’S SUBJECTIVE INTENT	7
A. The legal presumption of bad faith from old coal conversion cases should not be expanded to oil and gas cases and beyond because presumptions are, as a matter of law, to be narrowly construed and the logic underlying that presumption does not apply.	8
B. Even if the bad faith presumption from the ancient coal cases applies, the lower courts improperly used that presumption to also shift the burden of proof, clearly violating the modern rules of evidence and this Court’s precedent including its recent <i>Ohio</i> <i>Power v. Burns</i> decision.	11
C. Even accepting a presumption of bad faith and shifting of the burden of proof, the lower courts should have presented the issue of faith to a trier of fact just as the courts did in each of the ancient coal cases <i>Athens</i> , <i>Bamer</i> , and <i>Ute Coal</i>	12
CONCLUSION.....	13
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

Athens & Pomeroy Coal & Land Co. v. Tracy, 22 Ohio App. 21, 153 N.E. 240 (4th Dist. 1925), *aff'd*, 115 Ohio St. 298, 152 N.E. 641 (1926)..... passim

Ayers v. Woodard, 166 Ohio St. 138, 144 N.E. 2d 401(1957) 8, 12

Bamer v. Tiger, Inc., 5th Dist. No. 87-LW-1310, CA-86-17, 1987 Ohio App. LEXIS 6961 (1987)..... passim

Baughman v. State Farm Mut. Auto Ins. Co., 88 Ohio St. 3d 480, 727 N.E. 2d 1265 (2000)..... 8

Ohio Power v. Burns No. 2021-1168, 2022-Ohio-4713 (Dec. 2022) 11, 12

State ex rel. Herman v. Klopfleisch, 72 Ohio St. 3d 581 (1995) 6

Tera II, LLC v. Rice Drilling D, LLC, No. 2:19-cv-02221, Doc. No. 490 (S.D. Ohio)..... 2, 6, 13

U.S. v. Ute Coal & Coke Co., 158 F.2d, 1907 U.S. App. LEXIS 3969 (8th Cir. 1907)..... 12, 13

Wohl v. Swinney, 118 Ohio St. 3d 277, 888 N.E.2d 1062 (2008)..... 5

STATUTES

R.C. 1.41 6

R.C. 1.42 6

R.C. 733.08 6

RULES

Ohio R. Evid. 301 12
